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HPLC gradients 

Program A - linear gradient 0ς25% of methanol in 0.05 M ammonium acetate buffer (pH 5.9) in 15 min 

Program B - linear gradient 0ς50% of methanol in 0.05 M ammonium acetate buffer (pH 5.9) in 15 min 

Program C ς linear gradient 0ς50% of methanol in 0.05 M ammonium acetate buffer (pH 5.9) in 7.5 min and then isocratic elution (50% 

of methanol) until 15 min 
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 (1b) m7G-triazole-C2H4pppG 
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 (1c) m7GppC2H4-triazole-G 
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 (1d) m7GpppC2H4-triazole-G 
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 (2a) m7G-triazole-CH2ppG 
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 (2b) m7G-triazole-CH2pppG 

S
tr

u
ct

u
re

 

 

R
e
a

ct
io

n
  
H

P
L
C

 p
ro

fil
e 

Program C 

 

P
u
ri

fie
d
 c

o
m

p
o

u
n
d
 H

P
L

C
 p

ro
fil

e 

Program B 

 



 
S14 

 

H
R

M
S 

 

1
H

 N
M

R 

GpppCH2tm7G PROTON_01.esp

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

Chemical Shift (ppm)

0

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0.025

N
o

rm
a

liz
e

d
 I
n

te
n

s
ity

Residual acetate

Residual acetonitrile

Water

8
.0

3
7

.9
8

5
.9

0
5

.8
9

5
.8

4
5

.8
2

4
.8

3 4
.8

2
4

.7
8

4
.7

3 4
.5

1
4

.5
0

4
.4

9
4

.0
9

3
.3

1
3

.2
7

3
.2

3
3

.2
2

3
.2

0
3

.1
8

3
.1

4

 



 
S15 

 

3
1 P

 N
M

R 

GpppCH2triazolm7G PHOSPHORUS_02.esp

15 10 5 0 -5 -10 -15 -20 -25 -30

Chemical Shift (ppm)

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

N
o

rm
a

liz
e

d
 I
n

te
n

s
ity

1
1

.7
1

1
1

.5
7

1
1

.4
2

1
1

.3
0

-1
0

.6
6

-1
0

.7
8

-2
2

.3
5

-2
2

.4
9

-2
2

.6
0
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